

No. 16-1110

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

BLOOMINGDALE'S, INC.,

*Petitioner,*

*v.*

NANCY VITOLO,

*Respondent.*

---

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT*

---

**BRIEF FOR AMICI CURIAE THE CHAMBER OF  
COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES OF  
AMERICA AND CALIFORNIA CHAMBER OF  
COMMERCE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

KATE COMERFORD TODD  
WARREN POSTMAN  
U.S. CHAMBER LITIGATION  
CENTER, INC.  
1615 H. Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20005  
(202) 463-5337

BRENDAN P. CULLEN  
*Counsel of Record*  
SULLIVAN & CROMWELL LLP  
1870 Embarcadero Road  
Palo Alto, CA 94303  
(650) 461-5600  
cullenb@sullcrom.com

HEATHER WALLACE  
CALIFORNIA CHAMBER OF  
COMMERCE  
1215 K Street, Suite 1400  
Sacramento, CA 95814  
(916) 930-1204

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	4
ARGUMENT .....	8
I. The Question Presented Is of Significant Legal Importance Because the Ninth Circuit’s Endorsement of the <i>Iskanian</i> Rule Contradicts the FAA and This Court’s Precedents.....	8
A. The <i>Iskanian</i> Rule Plainly Conflicts With Fundamental Attributes of Arbitration and Is Therefore Preempted by the FAA. ....	10
B. Representative PAGA Actions and Class Actions Are Equally Incompatible with Arbitration as Envisioned by the FAA. ....	11
C. The <i>Sakkab</i> Majority’s Distinctions Between Representative PAGA Actions and Class Actions Are Immaterial.....	15
II. The Question Presented Is of Significant Practical Importance Because the <i>Iskanian</i> Rule Creates a Loophole in the FAA That Undermines Arbitration Programs to the Detriment of Employers and Employees.....	17
CONCLUSION .....	26

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases:</b>	
<i>14 Penn Plaza LLC v. Pyett</i> , 556 U.S. 247 (2009).....	20
<i>Allied-Bruce Terminix Cos. v. Dobson</i> , 513 U.S. 265 (1995).....	20
<i>Am. Express Co. v. Italian Colors Restaurant</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2304 (2013).....	2, 11
<i>Amey v. Cinemark USA Inc.</i> , No. 13-cv-05669, 2015 WL 2251504 (N.D. Cal. May 13, 2015) .....	13
<i>AT&amp;T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Circuit City Stores, Inc. v. Adams</i> , 532 U.S. 105 (2001).....	20
<i>DIRECTV, Inc. v. Imburgia</i> , 136 S. Ct. 463 (2015).....	2, 4
<i>Discover Bank v. Superior Court</i> , 36 Cal. 4th 148 (2005).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Doctor's Assocs., Inc. v. Casarotto</i> , 517 U.S. 681 (1996).....	8-9

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(Continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Driscoll v. Granite Rock Co.</i> , No. 08-cv-103426, 2011 WL 10366147 (Cal. Super. Ct. Sept. 20, 2011) .....	12
<i>Iskanian v. CLS Transp. Los Angeles, LLC</i> , 59 Cal. 4th 348 (2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kindred Nursing Ctrs. Ltd. P’ship v. Clark</i> , 137 S. Ct. 368 (2016).....	2
<i>Moses H. Cone Mem’l Hosp. v. Mercury Constr. Corp.</i> , 460 U.S. 1 (1983).....	8
<i>Ortiz v. CVS Caremark Corp.</i> , No. 12-cv-05859, 2014 WL 1117614 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 19, 2014).....	14
<i>Oxford Health Plans LLC v. Sutter</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2064 (2013).....	2
<i>Perry v. Thomas</i> , 482 U.S. 483 (1987).....	4, 9, 10
<i>Preston v. Ferrer</i> , 552 U.S. 346 (2008).....	4

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

(Continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Quevedo v. Macy's Inc.</i> , 798 F. Supp. 2d 1122 (C.D. Cal. 2011) .....	14, 15
<i>Sakkab v. Luxottica Retail N. Am.</i> , 803 F.3d 426 (9th Cir. 2015) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Southland v. Keating</i> , 465 U.S. 1 (1984) .....	4
<i>Stolt-Nielsen S.A. v. AnimalFeeds Int'l Corp.</i> , 559 U.S. 662 (2010) .....	16-17, 20, 24
<i>Sutherland v. Ernst &amp; Young LLP</i> , 726 F.3d 290 (2d Cir. 2013) .....	16
<b>Statutes and rules:</b>	
9 U.S.C. § 1 <i>et seq.</i> .....	2
9 U.S.C. § 2 .....	8
29 U.S.C. § 201 <i>et seq.</i> .....	16
Cal. Labor Code § 2698 <i>et seq.</i> .....	3
Cal. Labor Code § 2699(f)(2) .....	12
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 .....	15, 16
Sup. Ct. R. 37 .....	1

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

(Continued)

	Page(s)
<b>Other Authorities:</b>	
Admin. Office of the U.S. Courts, <i>Federal Court Management Statistics</i> (Sept. 2016) .....	21
Am. Arbitration Assoc., <i>Analysis of the American Arbitration Association's Consumer Arbitration Caseload</i> (2007) .....	21
Calif. Disp. Resol. Inst., <i>Consumer and Employment Arbitration in California</i> (Aug. 2004) .....	21
Erin Coe, <i>Iskanian Ruling to Unleash Flood of PAGA Claims</i> , Law360 (June 24, 2014) .....	7
Compl., <i>O'Bosky v. Starbucks Corp.</i> , No. 37-2015-00014973, 2015 WL 2254889 (Cal. Super. Ct. May 4, 2015).....	13
Defs.' Mot. to Strike, <i>Ortiz v. CVS Caremark Corp.</i> , No. 12-cv-05859, 2014 WL 2445114 (N.D. Cal. Jan. 28, 2014).....	13
Def.'s Opp'n to Class Certification, <i>Cline v. Kmart Corp.</i> , No. 11-cv-02575, 2013 WL 2391711 (N.D. Cal. May 13, 2013) .....	13

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

(Continued)

	Page(s)
Michael Delikat & Morris M. Kleiner, <i>An Empirical Study of Dispute Resolution Mechanisms: Where Do Plaintiffs Better Vindicate Their Rights?</i> , 58 Disp. Resol. J. 56 (Nov. 2003-Jan. 2004) .....	23
Maura Dolan, <i>Budget Cuts Force California Courts to Delay Trials, Ax Services</i> , L.A. Times, Apr. 9, 2013 .....	22
Christopher R. Drahozal & Samantha Zyontz, <i>An Empirical Study of AAA Consumer Arbitrations</i> , 25 Ohio St. J. on Disp. Resol. 843 (2010) .....	23
Matthew J. Goodman, Comment, <i>The Private Attorney General Act: How to Manage the Unmanageable</i> , 56 Santa Clara L. Rev. 413 (2016) .....	7, 12, 18
Lyra Haas, <i>The Endless Battleground: California's Continued Opposition to the Supreme Court's Federal Arbitration Act Jurisprudence</i> , 94 B.U. L. Rev. 1419 (2014) .....	4

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

(Continued)

	Page(s)
Elizabeth Hill, <i>Due Process at Low Cost: An Empirical Study of Employment Arbitration Under the Auspices of the American Arbitration Association</i> , 18 Ohio St. J. on Disp. Resol. 77 (2003).....	22
H.R. Rep. No. 68-96 (1924) .....	19
H.R. Rep. No. 97-542 (1982) .....	20, 22
Judicial Council of California, <i>Fact Sheet: California Judicial Branch</i> (Oct. 2016).....	21
Lewis L. Maltby, <i>Private Justice: Employment Arbitration and Civil Rights</i> , 30 Colum. Hum. Rts. L. Rev. 29 (1998).....	20, 23
Nat'l Ctr. for State Courts, <i>Examining the Work of State Courts</i> (2015).....	21
Nat'l Workrights Inst., <i>Employment Arbitration: What Does the Data Show?</i> (2004) .....	23
Peter B. Rutledge, <i>Who Can Be Against Fairness? The Case Against the Arbitration Fairness Act</i> , 9 Cardozo J. Conflict. Resol. 267 (2008).....	24



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(Continued)

	Page(s)
S. Rep. No. 68-536 (1924) .....	19
David Sherwyn et al., <i>Assessing the Case for Em-ployment Arbitration: A New Path for Empirical Research</i> , 57 Stan. L. Rev. 1557 (2005).....	20
Matthew M. Sonne and Kevin P. Jackson, <i>Towards a “Manageability” Standard in PAGA Discovery</i> , ABTL Report (Summer 2014).....	18
Stephen J. Ware, <i>The Case for Enforcing Adhesive Arbitration Agreements— With Particular Consideration of Class Actions and Arbitration Fees</i> , 5 J. Am. Arb. 251 (2006) .....	23
